

No. 06-797

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

SUE ELLEN WOOLDRIDGE
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN L. MARCUS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

RONALD M. SPRITZER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
A. The statutory framework	3
B. The facts and proceedings below	5
Reasons for granting the petition	13
I. The Ninth Circuit erred with respect to each of the four factors to be considered in ruling on a motion for a preliminary injunction	14
A. Likelihood of success on the merits	14
B. Irreparable injury	19
C. Balance of harms and the public interest	26
II. Review by this Court is warranted	29
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>AlliedSignal, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>American Biosci., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 243 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>American Coke & Coal Chems. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	21, 26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	20
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coalition for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 985 (1992)	20
<i>Association of Pac. Fisheries v. EPA</i> , 615 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	4
<i>Beacon Theaters, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)	20
<i>Beltran v. Smith</i> , 458 U.S. 1303 (1982)	21
<i>Big Country Foods, Inc. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 868 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. v. Seilig Mfg. Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Borey v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973)	28
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	15, 16
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 450 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	15, 16, 17
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Commercial Drapery Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Custer County Action Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	15, 18
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) ...	20, 22, 28
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExch., L.L.C.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1837 (2006)	21, 28
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	15
<i>Forest City Daly Housing, Inc. v. Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 175 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976)	14
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	23, 24
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	25
<i>Globe Nuclear Servs. & Supply GNSS, Ltd. v. AO Techsnabexport</i> , 376 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	22, 23
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	20
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Alexander</i> , 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	4, 15

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kootenai Tribe v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Los Angeles Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. NFL</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	24
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	3
<i>Matos ex rel. Matos v. Clinton Sch. Dist.</i> , 367 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14
<i>National Audubon Soc'y v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Newton County Wildlife Ass'n v. Rogers</i> , 141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameting & Stamping Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939)	4
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	18, 26
<i>NVE, Inc. v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ'g Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	8, 20
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	3, 4
<i>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton</i> , 926 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1991)	22, 23

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rushia v. Town of Ashburnham</i> , 701 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	20
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	24
<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. USFS</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996)	11, 15, 17
<i>Stuhlberg Int’l Sales Co. v. John D. Brush & Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	15
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	3, 15
<i>Village of Gambell v. Hodel</i> , 774 F.2d 1414 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (1958)	20
<i>Virginia Ry. Co. v. System Fed’n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	26
<i>Voyageurs Nat’l Park Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 381 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	20
 Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	24

VIII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. 706	2
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	4
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 531 <i>et seq.</i>	24
16 U.S.C. 1533(b)(3)(A)	25
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969,	
42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C) (§ 102(2)(e))	3
National Forest Management Act of 1976, 16 U.S.C.	
1600 <i>et seq.</i>	3
16 U.S.C. 1601(d)(1)	28
16 U.S.C. 1604(a)	4
16 U.S.C. 1604(e)	4
16 U.S.C. 1604(g)(1)-(3)	4
16 U.S.C. 1604(g)(3)(B)	28
16 U.S.C. 1604(k)	28
16 U.S.C. 1606a	27
16 U.S.C. 1611(b)	28
16 U.S.C. 475	28
16 U.S.C. 528-531	4
16 U.S.C. 551	28
36 C.F.R. 219.1	4
Miscellaneous:	
70 Fed. Reg. 35,607 (June 21, 2005)	25
71 Fed. Reg. 29,886 (May 24, 2006)	25
